# 504139972 12/12/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4179816

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TA-YUAN CHANG	02/25/2015
CATHERINE C.Y. CHANG	02/25/2015
YOHEI SHIBUYA	12/01/2014
ZHAOYANG NIU	03/02/2015

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TRUSTEES OF DARTMOUTH COLLEGE
Street Address:	11 ROPE FERRY ROAD
City:	HANOVER
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE
Postal Code:	03755

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15313642

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (856)810-1454

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8568101515

**Email:** ssparkman@licataandtyrrell.com

Correspondent Name: JANE MASSEY LICATA
Address Line 1: LICATA & TYRRELL P.C.

Address Line 2: 66 E. MAIN ST.

Address Line 4: MARLTON, NEW JERSEY 08053

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DC0412US.NP4
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JANE MASSEY LICATA
SIGNATURE:	/Jane Massey Licata/
DATE SIGNED:	12/12/2016

# **Total Attachments: 8**

source=DC0412USNP4\_asg-1#page1.tif source=DC0412USNP4\_asg-1#page2.tif

PATENT 504139972 REEL: 040705 FRAME: 0241



PATENT REEL: 040705 FRAME: 0242 Attorney Docket No.: DC0412US.P5

## ASSIGNMENT

Ta-Yuan Chang residing at 328 Hanover WHEREAS, we, Center Road, Etna, New Hampshire 03750, Catherine C.Y. Chang residing at 328 Hanover Center Road, Etna, New Hampshire 03750, Yohei Shibuya residing at 132 Gould Road, West Lebanon, New Hampshire 03784, and Zhaoyang Niu residing at 37 West Wheelock Street, Apt. B, Hanover, New Hampshire 03755 hereinafter referred to as the assignors are the inventors of certain inventions or improvements for which we have made application for Letters Patent to the United 14/550,025 filed on States, identified as Serial No. Method for Selectively 2014, entitled November 21, Inhibiting ACAT1 in the Treatment of Neurodegenerative Diseases; and

WHEREAS, Trustees of Dartmouth College, hereinafter referred to as the assignee, of 11 Rope Ferry Road, Hanover, New Hampshire 03755, a corporation of New Hampshire, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and in and to the said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to said assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions or improvements and said application and any and all continuations, divisions and renewals of and substitutes for said application or any other application based in whole or in part thereon and in; to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, and assign to and authorize said assignee, to file in our names applications for Letters Patent in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

> PATENT REEL: 040705 FRAME: 0243

AND we hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree that we will each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent to said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and we agree to communicate to said assignee, or to its nominee all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries.

AND we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to said assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, including any and all Letters Patents of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunt, $\delta$  set our hands and seals. (L.S.) Ta-Yuan Chang Sofe of Dew Hamphice: Signed and Sealed

COUNTY OF GREATON:

On this day of the day of the control of the day of the personally known and known to me to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that execution of the same was of that person's own HIMINIAN GONDA free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

Symod in all Notary Public

COMMADULE EXPIRES MAY 23, W S 2019 MAY 2019

REEL: 040705 FRAME: 0244

(L.S.) Catherine C.Y. Chang State of New Hampetine: Signed and Sealed On this day of torowd, 20%, before me personally came the above named Catherine C.Y. Chang to me personally known and known to me to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that execution of the same was of that person's own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

State of New Hampshire

COUNTY OF GURLON

Signed and Sealed

COUNTY OF Grafton

On this /s+ day of December, 2014, before me personally came the above named Yohei Shibuya to me personally known and known to me to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that execution of the same was of that person's own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public Notary Public My Commission expires January 27, 2015

	Zhaoyang	Niu	(L.S.)
COUNTY OF	: Signed	and Sealed	•
On this personally came the personally known and who executed the fore to me that execution free will for the use	e above na known to me egoing assign of the same	med <b>Zhaoyang</b> to be the sam mment, and who was of that	Niu to me e individual acknowledged person's own
	Notary	Public	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

Attorney Docket No.: DC0412US.P5

02/26/15

# ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Ta-Yuan Chang residing at 328 Hanover Center Road, Etna, New Hampshire 03750, Catherine C.Y. Chang residing at 328 Hanover Center Road, Etna, New Hampshire 03750, Yohei Shibuya residing at 132 Gould Road, West Lebanon, New Hampshire 03784, and Zhaoyang Niu residing at 1751 West Wheelock Street, Apt. B, Hanover, New Hampshire 03755 hereinafter referred to as the assignors are the inventors of certain inventions or improvements for which we have made application for Letters Patent to the United States, identified as Serial No. 14/550,025 filed on November 21, 2014, entitled Method for Selectively Inhibiting ACAT1 in the Treatment of Neurodegenerative Diseases; and

WHEREAS, Trustees of Dartmouth College, hereinafter referred to as the assignee, of 11 Rope Ferry Road, Hanover, New Hampshire 03755, a corporation of New Hampshire, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and in and to the said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to said assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions or improvements and said application and any and all continuations, divisions and renewals of and substitutes for said application or any other application based in whole or in part thereon and in; to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, and assign to and authorize said assignee, to file in our names applications for Letters Patent in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

> PATENT REEL: 040705 FRAME: 0247

AND we hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree that we will each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent to said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and we agree to communicate to said assignee, or to its nominee all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries.

AND we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to said assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, including any and all Letters Patents of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals.

	Ta-Yuan Chang	(L.S.)
COUNTY OF	: Signed and Sealed:	:
personally came the personally known and be who executed the foreg to me that execution	day of, 20, 20, above named <b>Ta-Yuan Ch</b> known to me to be the same going assignment, and who a of the same was of that p and purposes therein set fo	e individual acknowledged erson's own

Notary Public

	(L.S.
	Catherine C.Y. Chang
	:
COUNTY OF	Signed and Sealed
who executed the fo to me that execution	day of, 20, before meabove named Catherine C.Y. Chang to me de known to me to be the same individual regoing assignment, and who acknowledged on of the same was of that person's owned and purposes therein set forth.
	Notary Public
•	
	Yohei Shibuya (L.S.)
	zonoz biizbaya
	:
COUNTY OF	Signed and Sealed
	······································
ersonally came the ersonally known and ho executed the fore o me that execution	day of, 20, before me above named Yohei Shibuya to me known to me to be the same individual going assignment, and who acknowledged of the same was of that person's own and purposes therein set forth.
	Notary Public
	<b>■</b> 11 1111 111 111 111 111 111 111 111 1

Thayer The (L.S.)
Zhaoyang Nili

State of New York:

Signed and Sealed

COUNTY OF New Tork:

On this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_, before me personally came the above named Zhaoyang Niu to me personally known and known to me to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that execution of the same was of that person's own free will for the use and purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

C'IRISTOPHER RIDFRIO
Notary Public - State of New York
NO. 01516272227
Qualified in Queens County
My Commission Expires

\*

PATENT REEL: 040705 FRAME: 0250

**RECORDED: 12/12/2016**